Before the Zoning Administrator in and for the

County of Monterey, State of California

In the matter of the application of:
El El Sea, LLC (PLN080403)

RESOLUTION NO. 080403
Resolution by the Monterey County Zoning

Administrator:

1) Approving Coastal Administrative Permit to
correct Code Enforcement violation CE080270
which consists of demolishing an existing 480
square foot single family residence and allowing
the construction of a new 1,995 square foot one-
story single family dwelling with a 512 square
foot deck/porch and a 160 square foot detached

carport.

(PLN080403, El

El Sea, LLC, Coastal
Administrative Permit, Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan
(APN: 418-091-012-000)

The Coastal Administrative Permit application (PLN080403) came on for public hearing
before the Monterey County Zoning Administrator on May 28, 2009. Having considered
all the written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, oral
testimony, and other evidence presented, the Zoning Administrator finds and decides as

follows:
1. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:

2)

b)

©)

FINDINGS

CONSISTENCY - The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the
applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate
for development.
During the course of review of this application, the project has been
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in:

- the Monterey County General Plan,

- Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan,

- Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan, Coastal Implementation Plan

- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20)
A Code Enforcement violation currently exists on the property and
therefore there is a conflict with the policies until this permit is
approved. No communications were received during the course of
review of the project indicating any inconsistencies with the text,
policies, and regulations in these documents.
The property is located at 37863 Palo Colorado Road, Carmel
(Assessor’s Parcel Number 418-091-012-000, Big Sur Coast Land Use
Plan. The parcel is zoned Rural Density Residential/40 acres per unit,
Design Control Zoning District in the Coastal Zone (RDR/40-D (CZ))
which allows residential development. Therefore, the project is an
allowed land use for this site.
Pursuant to Section 20.44.020, the subject parcel is located in a Design
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d)

g)

h)

2. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

Control Zoning District. Colors and materials proposed will consist of
natural materials with earth tone colors that will blend into the
surrounding area.
The project planner conducted a site inspection on November 19, 2008
to verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans
listed above.
On August 1, 2008, Code Enforcement officer verified that development
had commenced prior to application of a Coastal Development Permit.
This permit corrects the violation (CE080270). (See Finding 4)
The proposal consists of demolishing an existing 480 square foot single
family residence and constructing a 1,995 square foot one-story single
family dwelling with a 512 square foot deck/porch and a 160 square
foot detached carport. Entitlements are as follows:

e Coastal Administrative Permit for the first single family

dwelling pursuant to Section 20.16.040.A; and

e Design Approval (Section 20.44.020.B MCC)
The proposed project meets the necessary site development standards
for rural density residential. Required setbacks are as follows:

e Front setback: 30 feet = Proposed: 31 feet

e Side setback: 20feet  Proposed: 200+ feet and 200-+feet

e Rear setback: 20 foot Proposed: 167 feet

e Height limit: 30 feet  Proposed: 29 feet/6”
The parcel is not located within a public viewshed and there is no tree
removal proposed for this project. The project site is located in a
moderate archaeological sensitivity zone. There is no environmentally
sensitive habitat on the parcel. The parcel is not described as an area

. where the Local Coastal Program requires access, and it is not indicated

as part of any designated trails or shoreline access as shown in Figure 2
(Shoreline Access/Trails Map) of the Big Sur Coast. Based on
information and materials provided, plus site visits, staff finds that this
project has no issues relative to archaeological, historic or biological
resources and is consistent with the policies of the Big Sur Coast Land
Use Plan (See Findings #2, #3).

The project was not referred to the Big Sur Land Use Advisory
Committee (LUAC) for review. Based on the LUAC Procedure
guidelines adopted by the Monterey County Board of Supervisors per
Resolution No. 08-338, this application did not warrant referral to the
LUAC because the project does not involve any policy conflicts nor
does it raise any significant land issues that would necessitate review
prior to the public hearing.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN080403.

SITE SUITABILITY - The site is physically suitable for the use
proposed.

The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following
departments and agencies: RMA - Planning Department, Cal Fire
Coastal District, Parks, Public Works, Environmental Health Division,
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FINDING:

b)

d)

EVIDENCE: a)

s

FINDING:

b)

c)

and Water Resources Agency. There has been no indication from these
departments/agencies that the site is not suitable for the proposed
development. Conditions recommended have been incorporated.
Technical reports by outside consultants indicated that there are no
physical or environmental constraints that would indicate that the site is
not suitable for the use proposed. County staff independently reviewed
these reports and concurs with their conclusions. The following reports
have been prepared:

“Geotechnical Report” (LIB090168) prepared by Grice

Engineering, Inc., Salinas, CA, December 2008.

- “Tree Assessment/Forest Management Plan” (LIB090169)
prepared by Frank Ono, Pacific Grove, CA, October, 2008.

- “Preliminary Archaeological Reconnaissance” (LIB090181)
prepared by Archaeological Consulting, Salinas, CA;, November,
2008.

The Tree Assessment has recommendations that will avoid impacts to

the trees located near the structure. Staff has included a condition of

approval to require the contractor follow these recommendations

(Condition #4).

Staff conducted a site inspection on November 19, 2008 to verify that
the site is suitable for this use.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN080403.

HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or
operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals,
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general
welfare of the County.

The project was reviewed by RMA - Planning Department, Cal Fire
Coastal District, Parks, Public Works, Environmental Health Division,
and Water Resources Agency. The respective departments/agencies
have recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure that the
project will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare
of persons either residing or working in the neighborhood. The
applicant has agreed to these conditions as evidenced by the application
and accompanying materials and conditions (Exhibit 1).

Necessary public facilities include an existing spring well and an
existing septic system. Environmental Health has determined that these
facilities meet necessary health standards.

See preceding Findings #1 and #2 and supporting evidence for
PLN080403.

VIOLATIONS - The subject property is currently not in compliance
with all rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and
any other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance.

El El Sea, LLC (PLN080403)
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EVIDENCE: a)

5. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:
6. FINDING:

b)

d)

b)

d)

Approval of this permit will allow clearing the violation.

Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning Department and
Building Services Department Monterey County records and found that
there exists one violation on the property. This permit corrects the
violation (CE080270).

Staff conducted a site inspection on November 19, 2008 and researched
County records to assess the violation that exists on the subject
property. ‘

On August 1, 2008, Code Enforcement officer verified that
development had commenced prior to application of a Coastal
Development Permit. The violation consists of demolishing an existing
480 square foot single family residence and constructing a 1,995 square
foot one-story single family dwelling with a 512 square foot deck/porch
and a 160 square foot detached carport. Entitlements to correct the
violation include a Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval.
Pursuant to Section 20.90.140 (MCC), applications for permits for any
use for which a permit is required and where the use has been
constructed, placed on the property, operated or has been otherwise
established or initiated prior to the application for the permit requires a
fee of twice the amount normally charged for the application. The
applicant has paid a double fee.

Zoning violation abatement costs, if any, have been paid. A condition
of approval (Condition #7) is included to assure that all zoning
abatement costs, if any, have been paid.

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the
proposed development are found in Project File PLN080403.

- CEQA (Exempt): - The project is categorically exempt from

environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to
exist for the proposed project.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section
15302 (a) categorically exempts replacement or reconstruction of
existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located
on the same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the
same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced.

The parcel is not located within a public viewshed and there is no tree
removal proposed for this project. The project site is located in a
moderate archaeological sensitivity zone. There is no environmentally
sensitive habitat on the parcel.

Based on information and materials provided, plus a site visit on
November 19, 2008, staff finds that no adverse environmental effects
were identified relative to archaeological, historic or biological
resources.

See preceding Findings #1, #2 and #3 and supporting evidence for
PLN080403.

PUBLIC ACCESS — The project is in conformance with the public
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act (specifically Chapter 3
of the Coastal Act of 1976, commencing with Section 30200 of the
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EVIDENCE: a)

b)

7. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

8. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

b)

Public Resources Code) and Local Coastal Program, and does not
interfere with any form of historic public use or trust rights.

No access is required as part of the project as no substantial adverse
impact on access, either individually or cumulatively, as described in
Section 20.70.050.B.4.c of the Monterey County Coastal
Implementation Plan can be demonstrated.

The subject property is not described as an area where the Local Coastal
Program requires pubhc access (Figure 2 in the Big Sur Coast Land Use
Plan).

No evidence or documentation has been submitted or found showing
the existence of historic public use or trust rights over this property.

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the
proposed development are found in Project File PLN080403.

The project planner conducted a site inspection on November 19, 2008.

WATER SUPPLY - The project has an adequate long-term water
supply and manages development in the area so as to minimize adverse
effects on the aquifers and preserve them as viable sources of water for
human consumption.

Development of water supplies or intensification of use of existing
supplies from springs, streams, wells or community water systems shall
be regulated by permit in accordance with Coastal Act requirements,
including permits from County Health Department. (Policy 3.4.3.2
BSLUP)

The property contains an existing spring that has been in use since
1972. Environmental Health has determined that the spring meets
necessary health standards.

See preceding Findings #2, #3 and #5 and supporting evidence for

PLN080403.

APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to the
Board of Supervisors and not the California Coastal Commission.

Section 20.86.030 of the Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan
- Part 1 (Board of Supervisors).

Section 20.86.080 of the Monterey County Coastal Implementation

Plan - Part 1 (Coastal Commission). The project only requires a
Coastal Administrative Permit which is a principal use.

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Zoning Administrator

does hereby:

A. Approve Coastal Administrative Permit, in general conformance with the attached
sketch (Exhibit 2) and subject to the conditions (Exhibit 1), both exhibits being
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

El El Sea, LLC (PLN080403)
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PASSED AND ADOPTED this 28" day of May, 2009.

I P

MIKE NOVO, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON  JUN 1 572009,
THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED
AND SUBMITTED TO THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING
FEE ON OR BEFORE . JUN-2 572008

THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL ZONE AND IS NOT APPEALABLE TO THE
COASTAL COMMISSION.

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with
the Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.

NOTES

1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance
in every respect.

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authonty,
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.

Do not start any construg:tfon or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary
permits and use clearances from the Monterey County Planning Department and Building
Services Department office in Salinas.

2. This permit expires 2 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is
started within this period. :

El El Sea, LLC (PLN080403)
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RESOLUTION 080403 - EXHIBIT 1
Monterey County Resource Management Agency

Planning Department

Condition Compliance and/or Mitigation Monitoring

Reporting Plan

Project Name: ElEl Sea, LL.C

File No: _PLN080403

Approved by: Zoning Administrator

APNSs:

418-091-012-000

Date: May 28, 2009

*“Monitoring or Reporting refers to projects with an EIR or adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration per Section 21081.6 of the Public Resources Code.

RMA - Planning Department _ .

PDO001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY
This Coastal Administrative Permit (PLN080403)
corrects Code Enforcement violation CE080270 which
consists of demolishing an existing 480 square foot
single family residence and allowing the construction of
a new 1,995 square foot one-story single family
dwelling with a 512 square foot deck/porch and a 160
square foot detached carport. The property is located at
37863 Palo Colorado Road, Carmel (Assessor’s Parcel
Number 418-091-012-000), Big Sur Coast Land Use
Plan. This permit was approved in accordance with
County ordinances and land use regulations subject to the
following terms and conditions. Any use or construction
not in substantial conformance with the terms and
conditions of this permit is a violation of County
regulations and may result in modification or revocation
of this permit and subsequent legal action. No use or
construction other than that specified by this permit is
allowed unless additional permits are approved by the
appropriate authorities. (RMA-Planning Department)

Adhere to conditions and uses specified

in the permit.

Owher/ -

Applicant

Ongoing
unless
otherwise

Neither the uses nor the construction
allowed by this permit shall commence
unless and until all of the conditions of
this permit are met to the satisfaction of
the Director of the RMA - Planning
Department. -

RMA -
Planning

stated

To the extent that the County has
delegated any condition compliance or
mitigation monitoring to the Monterey
County Water Resources Agency, the
Water Resources Agency shall provide
all information requested by the County
and the County shall bear ultimate
responsibility to ensure that conditions

and mitigation measures are properly
fulfilled.

Planning

El El Sea LLC (PLN080403)

Page 7



PD002 - NOTICE

Prior to the

The applicant shall record a notice which states: "A Planning Department. Applicant | issuance of
permit (Resolution 080403) was approved by the Zoning grading
Administrator for Assessor's Parcel Number 418-091- The applicant shall complete the form RMA- and
012-000 on May 28, 2009. The permit was granted and furnish proof of recordation of this Planning building
subject to 21 conditions of approval which run with the notice to the RMA - Planning permits or
land. A copy of the permit is on file with the Monterey Department. commence
County RMA - Planning Department." (RMA-Planning -ment of
Department) use.

3. PD032 - PERMIT TIME/YEAR & DATE The applicant shall obtain a valid Owner/ As stated
The permit shall be granted for a time period of 2 years, to | grading or building permit and/or Applicant | in the
expire on May 28, 2011. (RMA-Planning Department) | commence the authorized use to the conditions

satisfaction of the Director of Planning. of approval
Any request for extension must be

received by the Planning Department at

least 30 days prior to the expiration

date.

4. PD016 - NOTICE OF REPORT Proof of recordation of this notice shall | Owner/ Prior to the
Prior to issuance of building or grading permits, a notice be furnished to the RMA - Planning Applicant | issuance of
shall be recorded with the Monterey County Recorder Department. grading
which states: "A Forest Management report has been and
prepared for this parcel by Frank Ono, dated October 24, building
2008, and is on record in the Monterey County RMA - permits.
Planning Department , Library No. 090169. All Submit evidence of tree replanting to the | Owner/ Prior to
development shall be in accordance with this report." RMA Planning Department for review Applicant | Final of
(RMA - Planning Department) and approval. building

permit.

ElEl Sea LLC (PLN080403)
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PDO11 — TREE AND ROOT PROTECTION

:

ion pred.

5. Submit evidence of tree protection to Owner/ Prior to the
Trees which are located close to the construction site(s) the RMA - Planning Department for Applicant | issuance of
shall be protected from inadvertent damage from review and approval. grading
construction equipment by fencing off the canopy and/or
driplines and/or critical root zones (whichever is greater) building
with protective materials, wrapping trunks with protective permits.
materials, avoiding fill of any type against the base of the | Submit on-going evidence that tree Owner/ During
trunks and avoiding an increase in soil depth at the feeding | protection measures are in place Applicant/ | constructio
zone or drip-line of the retained trees. Said protection, through out grading and construction Arborist n.
approved by a certified arborist, shall be demonstrated phases. If damage is possible, submit
prior to issuance of building permits subject to the an interim report prepared by a certified
approval of the RMA — Director of Planning. If there is arborist.
any potential fc?r dam'?‘ge’_ all work must stop in the area Submit photos of the trees on the Owner/ Prior to
and a report, with rr.ntlgatlon measures, s.hall be submitted property to the RMA — Planning Applicant | final
l_)y a certlﬁed ?.rborlst: Should any add'ltlonal trees not Department after construction to inspection.
included n this Pegnﬁ !)e harmed, during grading or . document that tree protection has been
construction activities, in such a way Wl.lere rerpoval is successful or if follow-up remediation
requged, the owner/app.hcant shall obtain required or additional permits are required.
permits.(RVIA - Planning Department)

6. PD009 - GEOTECHNICAL CERTIFICATION Submit certification by the geotechnical | Owner/ Prior to
Prior to final inspection, the geotechnical consultant shall | consultant to the RMA — Building Applicant/ | final
provide certification that all development has been Services Department showing project’s | Geotech- inspection
constructed in accordance with the geotechnical report. compliance with the geotechnical nical
(RMA - Planning Department and Building Services report. Consultant
Department)

7. PDSP001 - VIOLATION FEE (NON-STANDARD) | Pay all fees to the Code Enforcement Applicant/ | Prior to
Prior to issuance of permits, the owner shall pay any Division. Owner issuance of
violation fee required prior to submitting the subject permits or
application (PLN080270). (RMA — Planning start of
Department) use.

ElLEl Sea LLC (PLN080403)
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areas, as defined in Section 20.145.020.V, are prohibited.
The applicant shall submit three (3) copies of an exterior
lighting plan which shall indicate the location, type, and
wattage of all light fixtures and include catalog sheets for
each fixture. The lighting shall comply with the

8. PDO012(F) - LANDSCAPE PLAN AND Submit landscape plans and Owner/ Prior to
MAINTENANCE (SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING contractor’s estimate to the RMA - Applicant/ | issuance of
ONLY) Planning Department for review and Licensed Building
The site shall be landscaped. Prior to the issuance of approval. Landscaping plans shall Landscape | Permits
building permits, three (3) copies of a landscaping plan include the recommendations from the | Contractor/
shall be submitted to the Director of the RMA - Planning | Forest Management Plan or Biological | Licensed
Department. A landscape plan review fee is required for | Survey as applicable. Landscape
this project. Fees shall be paid at the time of landscape Architect
plan submittal. The landscaping plan shall be in sufficient | Landscaping shall be either installed or a | Owner/ Prior to
detail to identify the location, species, and size of the certificate of deposit or other form of Applicant/ | Occupancy
proposed landscaping materials and shall include an surety made payable to Monterey County | Licensed
irrigation plan. The plan shall be accompanied by a for that cost estimate shall be submitted | Landscape
nursery or contractor's estimate of the cost of installation to the Monterey County RMA - Planning | Contractor/
of the plan. Before occupancy, landscaping shall be either | Department. Licensed
installed or a certificate of deposit or other form of surety Landscape
made payable to Monterey County for that cost estimate Architect
shall be submitted to the Monterey County RMA - All landscaped areas and fences shall be | Owner/ Ongoing
Planning Department. All landscaped areas and fences continuously maintained by the Applicant
shall be continuously maintained by the applicant; all applicant; all plant material shall be
plant material shall be continuously maintained in a litter- | continuously maintained in a litter-free,
free, weed-free, healthy, growing condition. (RMA — weed-free, healthy, growing condition.

Planning Department)

9. PD014(C) — LIGHTING - EXTERIOR LIGHTING Submit three copies of the lighting Owner/ Prior to the
PLAN (BIG SUR) plans to the RMA - Planning Applicant | issuance of
All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit, Department for review and approval. building
compatible with the local area, and constructed or located | Approved lighting plans shall be permits.
so that only the intended area is illuminated and off-site incorporated into final building plans.
glare is ful.ly ©o ntrolled. Exterior l.ight.s shall have The lighting shall be installed and Owner/ Prior to
recessed lighting elements. Exterior light sources that s . .

; g iy . . maintained in accordance with the Applicant | Occupancy
would be directly visible from critical viewshed viewing .
approved plan. / Ongoing

El El Sea LLC (PLN080403)
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California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 6. The
exterior lighting plan shall be subject to approval by the
Director of the RMA - Planning Department, prior to the
issuance of building permits. (RIMA —Planning

Department)

10. FIRE(007 - DRIVEWAYS

Driveways shall not be less than 12 feet wide
unobstructed, with an unobstructed vertical clearance of
not less than 15 feet. The grade for all driveways shall
not exceed 15 percent. Where the grade exceeds 8
percent, a minimum structural roadway surface of 0.17
feet of asphaltic concrete on 0.34 feet of aggregate base
shall be required. The driveway surface shall be capable
of supporting the imposed load of fire apparatus (22
tons), and be accessible by conventional-drive vehicles,
including sedans. For driveways with turns 90 degrees
and less, the minimum horizontal inside radius of
curvature shall be 25 feet. For driveways with turns
greater than 90 degrees, the minimum horizontal inside
radius curvature shall be 28 feet. For all driveway turns,
an additional surface of 4 feet shall be added. All
driveways exceeding 150 feet in length, but less than
800 feet in length, shall provide a turnout near the
midpoint of the driveway. Where the driveway exceeds
800 feet, turnouts shall be provided at no greater than
400-foot intervals. Turnouts shall be a minimum of 12
feet wide and 30 feet long with a minimum of 25-foot
taper at both ends. Turnarounds shall be required on
driveways in excess of 150 feet of surface length and
shall long with a minimum 25-foot taper at both ends,
Turnarounds shall be required on driveways in excess of

Applli‘caht’kshall incorporafe

Appliéént ‘

Prior to

specification into design and enumerate | or owner issuance of
as “Fire Dept. Notes™ on plans. grading
and/or
building
permit.
Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant | Prior to
clearance inspection or owner final
building
inspection.

El El Sea LLC (PLN080403)

Page 11



o

150 feet of surface length and shall be located within 50
feet of the primary building. The minimum turning
radius for a turnaround shall be 40 feet from the center
line of the driveway. If a hammerhead/T is used, the top
of the “T” shall be a minimum of 60 feet in length. Cal
Fire Coastal

stroke, contrasting with the background color of the
sign, and shall be Arabic. The sign and numbers shall
be reflective and made of a noncombustible material.
Address signs shall be placed at each driveway entrance
and at each driveway split. Address signs shall be and
visible from both directions of travel along the road. In
all cases, the address shall be posted at the beginning of
construction and shall be maintained thereafter. Address

11. FIRE(Q0S - GATES Applicant shall incorporate Applicant | Prior to
All gates providing access from a road to a driveway specification into design and enumerate | or owner issuance of
shall be located at least 30 feet from the roadway and as “Fire Dept. Notes™ on plans. | grading
shall open to allow a vehicle to stop without obstructing and/or
traffic on the road. Gate entrances shall be at least the building
width of the traffic lane but in no case less than 12 feet permit.
wide. Where a one-way road with a single traffic lane Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant | Prior to
provides access to a gated entrance, a 40-foot turning clearance inspection or owner final
radius shall be used. Where gates are to be locked, the building
installation of a key box or other acceptable means for inspection.
immediate access by emergency equipment may be
required. Cal Fire Coastal

S 12, FIRE011 - ADDRESSES FOR BUILDINGS Applicant shall incorporate Applicant | Prior to
All buildings shall be issued an address in accordance specification into design and enumerate | or owner issuance of
with Monterey County Ordinance No. 1241. Each as “Fire Dept. Notes” on plans. building
occupancy, except accessory buildings, shall have its permit.
own permanently posted address. When multiple
ocetpancies exist within a single bu11d1ng, eaqh ., | Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant | Prior to
individual occupancy shall be separately identified by its . .

clearance inspection or owner final
own address. Letters, numbers and symbols for , building
addresses shall be a minimum of 4-inch height, 1/2-inch . :
inspection

El El Sea LLC (PLN080403)
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signs along one-way roads shall be visible from both
directions of travel. Where multiple addresses are
required at a single driveway, they shall be mounted on
a single sign. Where a roadway provides access solely
to a single commercial occupancy, the address sign shall
be placed at the nearest road intersection providing
access to that site. Permanent address numbers shall be
posted prior to requesting final clearance. Cal Fire
Coastal

13. FIRE(14 - EMERGENCY WATER STANDARDS - | Applicant shall incorporate Applicant | Prior to
FIRE PROTECTION WATER SUPPLY - (SINGLE | specification into design and enumerate | or owner issuance of
PARCEL) as “Fire Dept. Notes™ on plans. grading
For development of structures totaling less than 3,000 and/or
square feet on a single parcel, the minimum fire building
protection water supply shall be 4,900 gallons. For permit.
development of structures totaling 3,000 square feet or | Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant | Prior to
more on a single parcel, the minimum fire protection clearance inspection or owner final
water supply shall be 9,800 gallons. For development of building
structures totaling more than 10,000 square feet on a inspection
single parcel, the reviewing authority may require :
additional fire protection water supply. Other water
supply alternatives, including ISO Rural Class 8 mobile
water systems, may be permitted by the fire authority to
provide for the same practical effect. The quantity of
water required by this condition shall be in addition to
the domestic demand and shall be permanently and
immediately available. Cal Fire Coastal

14. FIRE01S - FIRE HYDRANTS/FIRE VALVES Applicant shall incorporate Applicant | Prior to
A fire hydrant or fire valve is required. The hydrantor | specification into design and enumerate | or owner issuance of
fire valve shall be 18 inches above grade, 8 feet from as “Fire Dept. Notes™ on plans. grading
flammable vegetation, no closer than 4 feet nor further and/or
than 12 feet from a roadway, and in a location where fire building
apparatus using it will not block the roadway. The permit.

El El Sea LLC (PLN080403) )
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Applicant shall schedule fire dept.

vegetation and debris caused by site development and

hydrant serving any building shall be not less than 50 Applicant | Prior to
feet and not more than 1000 feet by road from the clearance inspection or owner final
building it is to serve. Minimum hydrant standards shall building
include a brass head and valve with at least one 2 1/2 inspection
inch National Hose outlet supplied by a minimum 4 inch
main and riser. More restrictive hydrant requirements
may be applied by the Reviewing Authority. Each
hydrant/valve shall be identified with a reflectorized
blue marker, with minimum dimensions of 3 inches,
located on the driveway address sign, non-combustible
post or fire hydrant riser. If used, the post shall be
within 3 feet of the hydrant/valve, with the blue marker
not less than 3 feet or greater than 5 feet above the
ground, visible from the driveway. On paved roads or
driveways, reflectorized blue markers shall be permitted
to be installed in accordance with the State Fire
Marshal's Guidelines for Fire Hydrant Markings Along
State Highways and Freeways, May 1988. Cal Fire
Coastal
15. FIRE(016 - SETBACKS Applicant shall incorporate Applicant | Prior to
All parcels 1 acre and larger shall provide a minimum specification into design and enumerate | or owner issuance of
30-foot setback for new buildings and accessory as “Fire Dept. Notes” on plans. grading
buildings from all property lines and/or the center of the and/or
road. For parcels less than 1 acre, alternate fuel building
modification standards or other requirements may be permit.
imposed by the local fire jurisdiction to provide the Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant | Prior to
same practical effect. Cal Fire Coastal clearance inspection Or owner final
building
inspection
16. FIREO017 - DISPOSAL OF VEGETATION AND Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant | Prior to
FUELS clearance inspection or owner final
Disposal, including chipping, burying, or removal to a building
landfill site approved by the local jurisdiction, of inspection

ElLEl Sea LLC (PLN080403)
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construction, road and driveway construction, and fuel

modification shall be completed prior to final clearance
of the related permit. Cal Fire Coastal

similar structures shall be protected with fire sprinklers.
Cal Fire Coastal

17. FIRE020 - DEFENSIBLE SPACE Applicant shall incorporate Applicant | Prior to
REQUIREMENTS (HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS) | specification into design and enumerate | or owner issuance of
Manage combustible vegetation within a minimum of 30 | as “Fire Dept. Notes” on plans. grading
feet of structures. Limb trees 6 feet up from ground. and/or
Remove limbs within 10 feet of chimneys. Additional building
fire protection or firebreaks approved by the Reviewing permit.
Authority may be required to provide reasonable fire Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant | Prior to
safety. Environmentally sensitive areas may require clearance inspection or owner final
alternative fire protection, to be determined by building
Reviewing Authority and the Director of Planning and inspection
Building Inspection. Cal Fire Coastal

18. FIRE022 - FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT & Applicant shall enumerate as “Fire Applicant | Prior to
SYSTEMS - FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM - Dept. Notes” on plans. or owner issuance of
(HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS) building
The building(s) and attached garage(s) shall be fully permit.
protected with automatic fire sprinkler system(s).

Installation shall be 1h ac cordance with the applicable Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant | Prior to
NFPA standard. A minimum of four (4) sets of plans e . .

) : rough sprinkler inspection or owner framing
for fire sprinkler systems must be submitted by a inspection
California licensed C-16 contractor and approved prior P
to installation. This requirement is not intended to delay
issuance of a building permit. A rough sprinkler :
inspection must be scheduled by the installing contractor | Applicant shall schedule fire dept. final | Applicant | Prior to
completed prior to requesting a framing inspection. Due | sprinkler inspection or owner | final
to substandard access, or other mitigating factors, small building
bathroom(s) and open attached porches, carports, and inspection

El El Sea LLC (PLN080403)
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£X > “ ;g gsy ,L
FIRE(024 - FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - (SINGLE

Applicant sh

:

Applicant

Prior to

FAMILY DWELLING) Dept. Notes” on plans. or owner issuance of
The residence shall be fully protected with an approved 4 building
household fire warning system as defined by NFPA permit.
Standard 72. Plans and specifications for the household

ﬁre waming system shall be submitted by. a California Applicant shall submit fire alarm plans | Applicant | Prior to
licensed C-10 contractor and approved prior to d obtain approval or OWNE rouch
installation. Household fire warning systems installed in and.o PP ) r r &

. . . . sprinkler
lieu of single-station smoke alarms required by the or framing
Uniform Building Code shall be required to be inspection
placarded as permanent building equipment. Cal Fire P
Coastal Applicant shall schedule fire alarm Applicant | Prior to

system acceptance test. or owner final
building
inspection
20. FIRE025 - SMOKE ALARMS — (SINGLE FAMILY | Applicant shall enumerate as “Fire Applicant | Prior to
DWELLING) ' Dept. Notes” on plans. or owner issuance of
Where a household fire warning system or combination building
fire/burglar alarm system is installed in lieu of single- permit.
station smoke alarms required by the Uniform Building
Code the alarm P an.el shall.be required to.be placarded Applicant shall schedule fire alarm Applicant | Prior to
as permanent building equipment. Cal Fire Coastal
system acceptance test. or owner final
' building
inspection
21. FIRE027 - ROOF CONSTRUCTION - (VERY Applicant shall enumerate as “Fire Applicant | Prior to
HIGH HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE) Dept. Notes” on plans. or owner issuance of
All new structures, and all existing structures receiving building
new roofing over 50 percent or more of the existing roof permit.
surface within a one-year period, shall require a
minimum of ICBO Class A roof construction. Cal Fire
Coastal
END OF CONDITIONS

El El Sea LLC (PLN080403)
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- COSTAL ADMINISTRATION PERMIT PLN 080403
* TO DEMOLISH AN EXISTING 480 SQ FT SFD; AND

. SCOPE OF PROJECT

TO CONSTRUCT A NEW 1995 SQ FT ONE STORY
SFD WITH 512 SQ FT DECK; AND 160 SQ FT
DETACHED CARPORT. USE EXISTING WATER
AND SEPTIC CONNECTIONS.

| PROPOSED SINGLE
. FAMILY RESIDENCE

37863 PAL.O COLORADO ROAD
. APN 418 - 091 - 012

5.0 ACRES

HIRSCHBEIN / BEITSCHER

'OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3 V1

PHONE: 626 4304

_ARCHITYPES I
| BOX 5232
"~ CARMEL CA. 93921

831 624 2282 .

OWNER'S NAME:

4910 CRESTLAND DRIVE
LA MESA. CA 91941 - 5732

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V -N

RESIDENCE: 1,995 SQU. FT.

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE 0.71%
LOT SIZE 219,815 SQFT
PROPOSED BUILDING AREA.
LIVING AREA 1995.0 SQFT
DECKS 5120 SQFT
4 CAR PORT 160 SQFT
TOTAL BUILDING
AREA 2667.0 SQFT
NO GRADING
NO TREE REMOVAL

SHEETHONE -
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- APN418-081-012

NOTES:

THIS MAP PORTRAYS THE SITE AT THE TWiE OF T SURVEY AKD

. DOES NOT SHOW SOLS OR GEGLOGY INFDRUATION, LNOERCROUND .
CONDITIONS, EASELENTS, ZONWG OR RECULATORY INFORUATION
Off ANY OTHER [TEMS NGT SPECKICALLY REDUESTED 8Y THE
PROPERTY OMNR.

THERE MAY BE EASKUENTS OR OTHER RIGHTS. RECORDED OR
UHRECORDED, AFTITING THE SUBJECT PROFERTY MhecH
ARE KOT SHOWN HEREOH.

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, I ANY, WERE NOT LOCATID, MR-
MATION RECARNNG LWOERGROUND UTLITY LOCATIONS SHOULD
BE ORTAWID FROM THE APPROPRATE UTKITY COMPANES OF
PUSUC AGENQER

ELEVATIONS ARE BASED QN AN ARSSTRARILY ASSLSED AT
AS NOTED.

GROUND LAY BE WORE KIRICLELAR THAN CONTOURS' INGICATE.
DISTANCES ARE EXPRESSED M FEET AND DEDWMALS THEREDF.

BOUNOARY IDRUMATION IS TAXEN FROM CRANT DEED, MONTEREY
COLWTY RECORDS. DOG. 2004000274 A COMPLETE BOUNOARY
SURVEY BAS NOT GONE AT THS TWE

THE CRUSS STMOOL (+) MARKS THE HORIXDWTAL POSIDON OF IHE
SPOT ELEVATION

TRET STLAQLS ARE DRAW TO SCALE ORLY APPRGXSATELY,
O POSTS (AL POSTS ARE 18° LHLEST OTHEASE NOTED)
18°% ~ 187 OAX TREE

T8 = TOP OF BANK
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